



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTIANA MALL, LLC :
: No. 552, 2013
Appellant, :
Defendant Below, : APPEAL FROM THE OPINION AND
: ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
v. : OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN
: AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY
EMORY HILL AND COMPANY, : DATED SEPTEMBER 24, 2013
: DENYING DEFENDANT CHRISTIANA
: MALL, LLC'S MOTION TO VACATE
Appellee, : DEFAULT JUDGMENT IN CIVIL
Plaintiff Below. : ACTION NO.: N12L-10-021 JRJ
:
:

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT, DEFENDANT BELOW,
CHRISTIANA MALL, LLC

LOSCO & MARCONI, P.A.

Thomas C. Marconi, Esquire (#2761)
1813 North Franklin Street
Post Office Box 1677
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 656-2284 (Telephone)
(302) 656-3081 (Telefax)
tmarconi@delaw.org
Attorneys for Appellant, Defendant
Below, Christiana Mall, LLC

Date Filed: January 2, 2014

Transaction I.D. No.: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	-i-
TABLE OF CITATIONS	-iii-
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. CHRISTIANA’S FAILURE TO FILE A TIMELY ANSWER TO THE COMPLAINT DID NOT RESULT IN SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE TO EMORY HILL SO AS TO JUSTIFY DENYING CHRISTIANA’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT UNDER SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL RULE 60 (b) (1).....	9
1. Question Presented	9
2. Scope of Review	9
3. Merits of the Argument	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

II. CHRISTIANA WAS NOT REQUIRED TO FULLY DISCLOSE IN ITS ANSWER ITS TECHNICAL LEGAL DEFENSES TO EMORY HILL’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM FOR MECHANIC’S LIEN SUCH THAT EMORY HILL WOULD HAVE BEEN ABLE TO CORRECT THE DEFECTS BEFORE THE DEADLINE TO DO SO HAD PASSED..... 19

 1. Question Presented 19

 2. Scope of Review..... 19

 3. Merits of the Argument 20

CONCLUSION 23

ATTACHMENT TO THE BRIEF

Emory Hill and Company v. MRFRUZ and Christiana Mall, LLC, 2013 WL 5347519 (Del. Super.)..... Attachment “1”

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Accu-Weather, Inc. v. Reuters, LTD.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 801 (M.D. Pa. 1991)	13
<i>Apartment Communities Corporation v. Martinelli</i> , 859 A.2d 67 (Del. 2004).....	11, 17
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corporation</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009).....	10
<i>Canaday v. Superior Court</i> , 119 A.2d 347 (Del. 1956).....	11
<i>Emcasco Insurance Company v. Sambrick</i> , 834 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Feliciano v. Reliant Tooling Co., LTD</i> , 691 F. 2d 653 (3d Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Hoffman v. Cohen</i> , 538 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1988).....	11
<i>Home Port Rentals, Inc. v. Ruben</i> , 957 F.2d 126 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Invst Financial Group, Inc. v. Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 391 (6 th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Justice v. McGinn</i> , 1998 WL 229436 (Del. Ch. 1998)	13, 17
<i>Kaiser-Frazier Corp. v. Eaton</i> , 101 A.2d 345 (Del. 1953).....	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kelty v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 926 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>Keener v. Isken</i> , 58 A.3d 407 (Del. 2013).....	11
<i>Miller v. Master Home Builders, Inc.</i> , 239 A.2d 696 (Del. Super. 1968).....	21
<i>Pitts v White</i> , 109 A.2d 786 (Del. 1954).....	10, 12
<i>Ravine v. Ravine</i> , 894 A.2d 407, 2006 WL 453213 (Del. Supr.)	13
<i>Scarborough v. Eubanks</i> , 747 F. 2d 871 (3d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009).....	18
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 947 A.2d 1123 (Table), 2008 WL 187945 (Del.).....	19
<i>Stonington Partners, Inc., v. Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products, N.V.</i> , 2002 WL 31439767 (Del. Ch.).....	13
<i>Tozer v. Charles A. Krauss Milling Co.</i> , 189 F.2d 242 (3d Cir. 1951).....	15
<i>Tsipouras v. Tsipouras</i> , 677 A.2d 493 (Del. 1996)	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
25 Del. C. §2716.....	21

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Court Rules</u>	
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(a)	20
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 55(c)	10
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60(b)(1)	10, 11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Woolley On Delaware Practice</i> , Vol. I §244	21
<i>Woolley On Delaware Practice</i> , Vol. I §278 (f)	21
